
OJ/S S25
04/02/2022
59388-2022-EN

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:59388-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML

Lebanon-Beirut: Agricultural machinery
2022/S 025-059388

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Procurement award procedure applying to European Union external actions financed from the general budget of the 
European Union and the European Development Fund (EDF)
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Council for Development & Reconstruction–CDR /Economic & Social Fund for Development– 
ESFD
Town: Beirut
NUTS code: LB Lebanon
Country: Lebanon
E-mail: proc@esfd.cdr.gov.lb 
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.esfd.cdr.gov.lb

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Supplies to agricultural cooperatives and provision of tools for the extension program in the Litani River Basin
Reference number: NEAR/BEY/2021/EA-OP/0148

II.1.2) Main CPV code
16000000 Agricultural machinery

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
The contract shall cover the provision of supplies to agricultural cooperatives in the Litani River Basin, and tools 
to be used by farmers in the extension programs, distributed over three lots as follows: Under lot no 1, food 
processing equipment, under lot no 2 bees equipment and under lot no 3 agricultural tools.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

04/02/2022 S25
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 5

mailto:proc@esfd.cdr.gov.lb
www.esfd.cdr.gov.lb


OJ/S S25
04/02/2022
59388-2022-EN

2 / 5

Value excluding VAT: 88 066.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Provision of food equipment
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
42215200 Food-processing machinery
39711100 Refrigerators and freezers

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: LB Lebanon
Main site or place of performance:
Lebanon (Near and Middle East)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Provision of food equipment

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Neighbourhood- ENI/2017 / 040-299 - Local development programme along the Litani River Basin

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Provision of Bees equipment
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
16000000 Agricultural machinery
16640000 Bee-keeping machinery

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: LB Lebanon
Main site or place of performance:
Lebanon (Near and Middle East)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Provision of Bees equipment

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:

04/02/2022 S25
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 5



OJ/S S25
04/02/2022
59388-2022-EN

3 / 5

Neighbourhood - ENI/ 2017 / 040-299 - Local development programme along the Litani River Basin

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Provision of Agricultural tools
Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
16340000 Harvesting and threshing machinery
16400000 Spraying machinery for agriculture or horticulture

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: LB Lebanon
Main site or place of performance:
Lebanon (Near and Middle East)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Provision of Agricultural tools

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Neighbourhood - ENI/2017 / 040-299 - Local development programme along the Litani River Basin

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 166-432219

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Lot No: 1

Title:
Supplies to agricultural cooperatives and provision of tools for the extension program in the Litani River Basin

A contract/lot is awarded: no

V.1) Information on non-award

04/02/2022 S25
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 5

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:432219-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S25
04/02/2022
59388-2022-EN

4 / 5

The contract/lot is not awarded
No tenders or requests to participate were received or all were rejected

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: ENI/2021/430-024

Lot No: 2

Title:
Provision of Supplies to Agricultural Cooperatives and Provision of tools for the extension program in the Litani 
River Basin/ Lot no 2: Provision of bees equipment

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
20/12/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Technical Enterprises Company SARL
National registration number: 63008
Postal address: Joseph Stephan Bldg, 1st floor, Lycee de ville street
Town: Zouk Mosbeh
NUTS code: LB Lebanon
Country: Lebanon
Internet address: www.tecentlb.com
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 39 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: ENI/ 2021/430-025

Lot No: 3

Title:
Provision of Supplies to Agricultural Cooperatives and Provision of tools for the extension program in the Litani 
River Basin/ Lot no 3: Provision of agricultural tools

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
21/12/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 5
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

04/02/2022 S25
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 5

www.tecentlb.com


OJ/S S25
04/02/2022
59388-2022-EN

5 / 5

Official name: AGT S.p.A.
National registration number: REA 383086
Postal address: Via Arcangelo Corelli, 10, 00198
Town: Rome
NUTS code: IT Italia
Country: Italy
Internet address: www.agtinternational.it
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 49 066.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court of the European Union
Postal address: Rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Please consult the procurement documents available at the address indicated in Section I.3.

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
31/01/2022

04/02/2022 S25
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

5 / 5

www.agtinternational.it
mailto:GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

